

December 13, 2021

To: Members of the Budget and Finance Committee 202103291

From: Paula Boggs Muething, City Manager

Subject: Emergency Ordinance - Recreation: In-Kind Donation from

Uptown Rental Properties

Attached is an Emergency Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation from Uptown Rental Properties valued at \$150,000 for fitness equipment, updated scoreboards, and other facility improvements at the Corryville Recreation Center.

This Emergency Ordinance authorizes the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation from Uptown Rental Properties valued at \$150,000 for fitness equipment, updated scoreboards, and other facility improvements at the Corryville Recreation Center.

Uptown Rental Properties intends to donate items such as treadmills, exercise bikes, and weightlifting machines for the Corryville Recreation Center's exercise room, as well as updated scoreboards, and new furniture within the facility.

There are no new FTEs associated with this donation, nor does the donation require matching funds.

This Emergency Ordinance is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "unite our community" as described on page 210 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accept the donations and install the improvements and equipment as soon as possible.

The Administration recommends passage of this Emergency Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

